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*75. [The questioner (Thakur Bhanu Pratap Singh) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 409-410 infra.]

ExpoOrT OF COFFEE

*76. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of coffee expected to be exported during the year 1966-
67; and

(b) the amount of foreign exchange likely to be earned by such export?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
M. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) About
26,800 tonnes.

(b) About Rs. 10°7 crores.
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SHRI A. D. MANI: May I ask the Minister to give us information about the countries which are going to buy
Indian coffee?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: There is an International Coffee Agreement and what are callegq the quota countries. Barring the 11 Socialist countries and three countries of Africa, all the rest are the Members. So practically all over the globe we are exporting.
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SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
In view of the fact that there iz a shortage of coffee production this year and that the prices are shooting up, will the Government think of revising the quota system?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: No, Sir.
We are equally short of foreign exchange and we are straining every nerve to see that whatever we can spare for export, we should allow for export, Even so, the quota fixed for this year is very realistic.

-

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: The Minis_
ter just now said that there is a world agreement for export of coffee. May 1 know what portion of the cofles is being exported from India and how it compares, for example, with the export quota of Brazil?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Its world export is tremendous, 4'5 million tonnes, So, I would rather be ashamed to compare the Indian figure at all. The percentage can be worked out by the hon. Member.

SHRI R. S. KHANDEKAR: The hon, Minister stated that the Socialist countries and three African countries do not buy coffee from us. What steps is the Government going to take to export coffee to these countries?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: They are non-quota countries, that is, the East European countries, the Communist countries, with which we have bilateral agreements, and they are non-
signing members. We are free fto sell but we have really no coffee.
Unless coffee production goes up, how are we to sell it to non-quota countries?

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA.: In view of the fact that coffee earns foreign exchange, is there any proposal before the Government to ban coffee consumption in the country so that more foreign exchange can be zarned by export of coffee?

SHRI MANUBHA] SHAH: If the hon. Member can suggest that, we will certainly look into it.

*77. [The questioner (Shrimati Sarla Bhadauria) was absent, For answer, vide cols. 410-411 infra.]

+78. [The questioner (Shri R. K.
Bhuwalka) was absent. For answer, vide col, 411 infra.]
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*79. [The
Ghosh) was absent.
cois. 411—413 infra.]

questioner (Shri Niren
For answer, vide

*80. [T.ansferred to the 25th February, 1966.]

“81. [The questioner (Shri Ram Sahai) was absent. For answer, vide cols, 413-414 infra.]

STEEL PLANT AT SALEM

*82. SHRI K. S. RAMASWAMY:
Will the Minister of IRON AND
STEEL be pleased to state whether the Japanese team of technicians have submitted their report on the feasibi-~
lity of setting up a steel plant at Salem and if so, whether they concur with the earlier report of Messrs Dastur &
Co.?

THE MINISTER OF IRON AND
STEEL (SHRI T N. SINGH): The report of the Japanese team has not been received by the Government so far.

SHRI K. S. RAMASWAMY: When is it expected to be received?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: It should be available. They are working on it and I think it should be available in the near future.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
Hour is over.

The Question

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

SHORTAGE OF WAGONS FOR MOVEMENT OF
COAL

*66. SHRI D. THENGARI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there was shortage of wagons for movement of coal during the last three months for which some of the States had to face difficult situation; and

